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00-H22.A1

PRESENTATION2

MR. ELDER:  Good morning, Madam3

President, members of the Commission.4

CMD 00-H22.A updates the proposed5

licence for Darlington in two areas.  The first6

concerns the standard license condition that CNSC staff7

have been developing for power reactors.  The8

conditions in the areas of fire protection, equipment9

qualification and quality assurance were proposed in10

the draft licence attached to CMD 00-H22.11

Since that time CNSC staff has had12

further discussions with all power reactor licensees on13

these conditions.  As a result of these discussions,14

the proposed license conditions have been modified to15

clarify their intent.  The modifications are discussed16

in more detail in the text of the CMD.17

The other area where the licensees18

are being modified is certification of licensee19

personnel.  The general intent of these conditions is20

to formalize current practice while meeting the21

requirements of the Class 1 nuclear facilities22

regulations that came into force in May of this year.23

For Darlington we are also proposing24

that an additional position be certified, namely that25
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of the Unit Zero Control Room Supervising Nuclear1

Operator.  These changes are included in the draft2

licence attached to CMD 00-H22.A.3

CNSC staff is continuing to met with4

all licensees on these conditions to ensure that the5

conditions do meet their intent.  It is likely that as6

a result of these discussions, dependencies associated7

with these conditions will have to be slightly modified8

in the future.  This will be done through a licence9

amendment.10

That concludes the presentation on11

CMD 00-H22.A.  Staff is available to answer any12

questions on either 22.A or CMD 00-H22.  Thank you.13

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Thank you.  Are14

there any questions?  Mr. Graham.15

MEMBER GRAHAM:  I had two questions16

if you just give me a second, and this is on H22, I17

believe.18

Regarding the original H22 on19

page 65, the decommissioning plan, my question, and I20

hope it is in order, Madam Chairperson, is the date of21

November 30th, 2000 was given as commission financial22

guarantees to cover projected commission costs, OPG is23

committed in its licence application, things should be24

done by November 30th.  Is this on schedule?  I guess25
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that is my question.1

MR. ELDER:  What was supposed to be2

done by November 30th was submission of the initial3

decommissioning plan.  You will have to ask that4

question to OPG if they are still on schedule for that5

date.6

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Mr. Preston.7

MR. PACKER:  Yes, my name is Charles8

Packer.  I am the Vice President of the Darlington9

Nuclear Station and yes, that submission is on schedule10

to be submitted to staff by November 30th.11

MEMBER GRAHAM:  One other question. 12

Regarding -- on page 37 of CMD 00-H22, we are talking13

about non-compliance.  And on the very last paragraph14

above Table 1, the very last sentence:15

"... CNSC staff has observed two16

major contributors to17

non-compliancies that if not18

corrected could lead to a more19

serious event."20

Has -- could I get a comment on that21

as to the ongoing working that there are no more -- no22

further non-compliance?23

MR. PACKER:  This really refers,24

broad brush, to our overall human performance program.25
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MEMBER GRAHAM:  Yes.1

MR. PACKER:  And we have continued to2

work at that and we are continuing to work at it.  I3

will give you one specific example of progress.4

Last time I was here at the first5

hearing I referred you to the steam door program that6

we had, we had an unacceptable number of events.  We7

have improved our human performance by approximately a8

factor of four since I was here in August on that issue9

in that we were running at around four events per month10

up to that part of the year and now it has gone down to11

one event per month and we are still continuing to12

drop.13

So -- so yes, we are working at human14

performance and non-compliance areas and we also,15

following suit with the other OPG stations, have16

introduced a focus -- what we call a focused17

observation and coaching program where on a regular18

time-based info by weekly or month we focus in on one19

particular area where we do intensive communications20

and observations and so on.  So yes, I believe we are21

making steady progress in these areas.22

MEMBER GRAHAM:  Could I have staff,23

CNSC staff comment.  Because on 38 just above the24

"conditionally acceptable" it says:25
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"CNSC staff have noted an1

increase in the number of2

bulletins and signs promoting3

the problem, but the situation4

has not yet improved.  CNSC5

staff has arranged a meeting6

with OPG later in July of 20007

to discuss OPG approach to this8

problem."9

Could --10

MR. MALEK:  My name is Imtiaz Malek,11

Director of Power Reactor Evaluation Division.12

Yes, a large majority of these13

consisted of the steam door problem and the RP badges. 14

I will ask Mr. John Tong to answer that question in15

detail.16

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Mr. Tong.17

MR. TONG:  My name is John Tong.  I18

am the head of the site office at Darlington.19

I support what Charles has just20

mentioned that I did notice an improvement in the steam21

door performance.  But I would caution to everyone that22

this is the improvement over the last three or four23

months.  It may be too early to tell whether this will24

be a sustained improvement, but the trend is25
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encouraging.1

As far as the other concern that we2

have expressed in the CMD, and that is the wearing of3

radiation badges, there have been also intense programs4

to try to improve on performance of staff at site to5

adhere to radiation protection procedures and to don6

these radiation badges.  There have been also some7

changes in the design of the radiation badges so that8

people can recognize the badges a lot more clearly.  So9

that has also resulted in a smaller number of violation10

of that radiation protection procedure.11

So my current thinking is that things12

are improving but I would like to reserve my judgement13

on the longer term achievement of such improvements.14

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Thank you.15

MEMBER GRAHAM:  The only other16

question I have is a matter of process, I guess, and17

that is to staff.  You will continue to monitor that --18

monitor this.  We are looking at a recommendation here19

for just about a period of 27 months whether it is20

accepted or not.  I guess my concern is this will be an21

ongoing monitoring and an ongoing part of CNSC to make22

sure that this is followed up.  Do we get a -- we don't23

get a report back mid-term or anything on this?  No.24

THE CHAIRPERSON:  You have ongoing25
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reports occurring on the --1

MEMBER GRAHAM:  Interim.2

THE CHAIRPERSON:  -- IIP or NAOP3

improvement which includes at least the steam barrier4

and as well as the dosimetry issue.  So that will be5

ongoing.6

MR. ELDER:  I would also like to add7

that we are planning to have a mid-term report for8

Darlington next January, January 2002.9

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Right.  Dr. Giroux,10

do you have any questions?11

This brings up an issue, these two12

issues, but I think it has been addressed by both staff13

and OPG, is the -- what I think I can only describe is14

the a lack of respect for their own protection and this15

can be difficult to overcome.16

But at the moment, as you said, Mr.17

Tong, there are some encouraging results.  But it is18

the type of thing, and I would like Mr. Preston or19

yourself, whether you agree with us or not?  It is the20

type of thing that unless you keep on top of it can21

very quickly slip back because underneath it all is a22

lack of respect for the reasons, dosimetry is required23

and the lack of understanding of the safety issues in24

regards to the steam door.25
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Would you agree or disagree with1

that?2

MR. TONG:  I think I agree with you3

absolutely.4

THE CHAIRPERSON:  No.  I am asking5

OPG.6

MR. PACKER:  Yes, I agree.  Certainly7

in the wearing of badges it is absolutely vital that8

our staff increase their commitment to an understanding9

of the need to be absolutely rigorous in radiation dose10

measurement.  In the area of the steam doors, it is11

fundamentally a behavioural change and an awareness12

issue and a behavioural change and we have to get our13

staff to behave in the way that the industry needs.14

And this is a classic example of a15

change and it is proceeding.  I absolutely agree with16

you.  It will never stick in the long term unless the17

campaign is ongoing and relentless.  So we agree.18

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Thank you.  If you19

look at page 14 under GAI, pressure tube failure with20

consequential loss of moderator inventory, just before21

the box of CNSC staff position it reads that:22

"The licensee is required to23

provide acceptable proposals for24

a course of action, including25
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possible design changes to be1

implemented by the end of the2

year 2000, that would result in3

the mitigation of, or at least a4

significant reduction in, the5

impact of the consequences of6

..."7

the event which has previously been discussed.  OPG do8

you believe you will be meeting that requirement?9

MR. PACKER:  I would like to ask10

Pierre Charlebois, Chief Nuclear Engineer, to come11

forward to answer that question for you.12

MR. CHARLEBOIS:  Pierre Charlebois,13

Senior Vice President with Ontario Power Generation.14

Madam Chair, if you could please15

repeat the question.16

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Under the action17

item regarding pressure tube failure with consequential18

loss of moderator inventory, the staff submission19

states -- do you have that document in front of you?20

MR. CHARLEBOIS:  No, I do not, Madam21

Chair.22

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Does anybody have a23

document that you can loan them for a minute?  Page 14.24

MR. CHARLEBOIS:  Yes.25
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THE CHAIRPERSON:  Just before the box1

of the staff position, that paragraph -- do you have2

that?3

MR. CHARLEBOIS:  Yes.4

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Page 14.  It5

states:6

"The licensee is required to7

provide acceptable proposals for8

a course of action, including9

possible design changes, to be10

implemented by the end of the11

year 2000, that would result in12

the mitigation of, or at least a13

significant reduction, in the14

impact of the consequences of15

such an event."16

What I am asking is, are you going to17

have that implemented by the end of the year?18

MR. CHARLEBOIS:  This particular19

generic action item has been under discussions with the20

CNSC through this year and we have had a number of21

meetings.  We have made submissions to the Commission22

indicating the analysis by OPG, in fact, the industry23

is working together on this particular issue.  The CNSC24

has requested in fact for us to examine possible design25
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modifications in addition to analysis which could1

potentially mitigate this particular sequence of2

events.3

My understanding is that this work4

currently is on schedule, but not to implement5

modifications obviously by year end, but to consider6

possible design changes which could be implemented and7

that information to be provided to the Commission on8

schedule.9

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Thank you.10

Could I turn to staff, did you11

require the licensee to implement -- for these changes12

to be implemented or not implemented by the end of the13

year as indicated in your document?14

MR. MALEK:  I am going to ask Mr. Jim15

Blyth to answer that question.16

MR. BLYTH:  My name is Jim Blyth. 17

I'm the Director of the Safety Evaluation Division.18

The requirement here is for the19

licensee to produce an acceptable plan and to commence20

the implementation of the plan -- commence21

implementation by the end of the year 2000.  That plan22

could, but does not -- could include design changes. 23

It is not -- was not the intent of the staff that24

those, if there were design changes, that they be25
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implemented by the end of this year.  Clearly the1

wording is misleading, but the intention was to have a2

plan of action under way by the end of the year 2000.3

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Okay.  That4

clarification should be made in this document.  Thank5

you.6

If I go to page 13, while we are in7

that general area, and this is regarding the molten8

fuel moderator interaction and whether there could be9

damage to the shut-off rod guide tubes with some10

difficulty in the functioning of shutdown system 1 or11

damage in other fuel channels or the Calandria vessel.12

And I realize there has been a13

long-standing difference of opinion between OPG and our14

staff.  But a panel of independent fuel coolant15

interaction experts was set up and, staff, you indicate16

that you have accepted that panel's final17

recommendations and the industry's proposed closure18

criteria.19

But that, if I am reading this20

correct, you are only indicating here when you say that21

it is acceptable that you accept the plans for the22

investigation or experimental portion.  You are not23

saying that the uncertainty has yet disappeared.24

MR. ELDER:  That is correct.  We are25
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only saying it is acceptable in terms of we have1

resolved the path forward in terms of what experimental2

program is required.  The outcome of those experimental3

programs will obviously decide if the uncertainty is4

acceptable or not.5

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Thank you.  Do6

either of you have any questions?7

If we go to page 5 and 6, the LOCA, a8

large LOCA.  When you come to your position on this,9

you indicate that you found the use of the older codes10

acceptable but only for an interim period until more11

advanced codes and methods are fully implemented.  It12

is the word "interim."13

I realize interim can be 10 minutes14

or it can be 30 years depending on what we are talking15

about.  I also would imagine that the word "interim" as16

applied here, you must have some idea what you meant by17

that based on the significance of this issue, and18

therefore had some idea of the degree of risk and how19

long you would consider an interim period to be.20

I notice on the next one that I want21

to ask the same question, "interim" there is definitely22

longer than seven years.  But I will handle that -- I23

will ask questions on that separately.24

Can you give me some idea from a25
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safety point of view what you believe is appropriate on1

an interim basis?  I am going to ask OPG first and then2

come back to staff.3

MR. CHARLEBOIS:  In this particular4

situation, Madam Chair, the re-analysis was being5

carried out and while there continues to be some6

uncertainty with respect to negative void reactivity,7

we have chosen in our analysis to take a conservative8

limit for the purposes of analysis to make that,9

depending on what the result is from the research, that10

we in fact are bounded by that.11

So that analysis was carried out, and12

as a result of that analysis some changes were made to13

the safe operating envelope of the plan to make sure14

that we are within the requirements of the regulations15

and the licensing requirements for the facility.16

So therefore, while work continues to17

clarify the issue using today's codes, we in fact have18

a set of operating limits for the plan that essentially19

are binding with respect to this particular issue.20

THE CHAIRPERSON:  So it would be your21

position that interim could be forever?22

MR. CHARLEBOIS:  No, that's not our23

intention, Madam Chair, because the limits that we set24

for ourselves we would like to in fact return to the25
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original limits that were set to the plan and that1

would give us the operating flexibility, but therefore2

our work continues to reestablish those limits as3

originally intended.4

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Thank you.5

What was your intention of the term6

interim?7

MR. ELDER:  I would agree that the8

term interim is variable on the situation depending on9

the risk and that we do try to make sure that interim10

is a solution that covers the uncertainty to a11

reasonable understanding but it  still leaves an12

uncertainty there that we would like to eliminate and13

to return to a solid design basis.14

In both these cases we have included15

a penalty on their operation that is part of that16

interim solution.  So we are not just relying on the17

codes, but we are also relying on interim operational18

changes as well and we would really like to have those19

removed and not be relying on operational changes and20

have a solid safety case.21

The term of interim, we would sort of22

like to see that there is continual progress on these23

issues to get a final solution that they just don't24

disappear, but the period is very hard to specify on25
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the issue that requires some research work to be done. 1

But we do expect there to be constant progress that we2

are not in the same position in two years when we come3

back, that there has been significant progress on all4

these issues.5

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Thank you.6

I would like to then move to the trip7

coverage issue where OPG in 1993 had identified a8

problem concerning the trip coverage for a moderator9

circulation cooling accident and that there was a10

significant systematic error in shutdown system 2's11

level measurement, that there may, therefore, be a gap12

in trip coverage.13

At that time, OPG requested a14

restriction on the use of adjustor rods to compensate15

for this problem.  Staff agreed, but again considered16

it an interim solution with clearly an expectation that17

OPG would reestablish full trip coverage.18

Now, to date you have stated that19

none of the selection options were found feasible. 20

However, recently OPG has submitted a couple of reports21

that are mentioned there and they are supposedly stated22

to be under review by CNSC staff.23

Have those reviews been completed24

yet?25
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MR. ELDER:  No, those reviews have1

not yet been completed, but we should point out that at2

some point they were investigating up to ten different3

options to address this problem.  This is a very4

difficult issue to address because of the limited5

options that they have in terms of actually making6

hardware changes on the facility.7

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Recognizing that it8

is a very difficult problem, the problem still exists9

and, from a safety point of view, if the problem cannot10

be solved what is your position?11

MR. ELDER:  In the last submission12

they had, there were two options, one that OPG favoured13

and one that they were arguing saying it was not14

economical to enforce and so the adoption is we either15

choose one of those two and we force them to go with16

the option which is expensive but does solve the17

problem, or we agree with their option where you have a18

potentially less full coverage than we would want in an19

ideal situation.20

So that the final solution, there are21

two options, one of which -- either of which --22

sorry -- one of the options will solve the problem.  It23

is just a question that we would have to force them to24

go down that option.  They are not volunteering to do25
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it.1

THE CHAIRPERSON:  OPG, do you want to2

make any comment?  Or let me rephrase that, would you3

please comment?4

MR. CHARLEBOIS:  Madam Chair, I think5

we have studied this problem.  It is not an easy6

problem to solve.  It is a very difficult problem to7

solve.  We have put forward our proposal to the CNSC8

and are awaiting the response.  I think we are waiting9

to see in fact where we should be going with this.10

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Thank you.11

I wonder if staff could give me a12

rough idea of when you believe you will be in a13

position to be making some recommendation regarding14

this, for decision-making?15

MR. MALEK:  I will ask Chris Harwood16

to answer that question.17

MR. HARWOOD:  I am Chris Harwood.  I18

am Acting Section Head for Operational Power Reactor19

Section.20

I believe our review should be21

complete within six months.22

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Thank you.23

Are there any other questions?24

Mr. Graham.25
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MEMBER GRAHAM:  I had a question on1

H22.1 regarding fire protection, and I believe it's2

mentioned on page 54 of 94.  There were two comments3

there, one regarding the sprinkler upgrade and one4

regarding fire detection upgrade system.5

The first one is regarding the -- and6

this is to OPG -- turbine generator sprinkling upgrade. 7

Is this being done right now -- this upgrade, the8

project scope includes expansion of sprinkler systems9

coverage.  Is that being done and when will it be10

completed?11

MR. PACKER:  I would like to answer12

this question, also refer back to the question that you13

asked at the first hearing to which I didn't give a14

full answer.15

At the first hearing, you asked me16

how major are the physical improvements and what is the17

time frame of doing those or the budgetary time frame,18

and you also asked me what portion of the fire19

protection program dollars were allocated for20

Darlington.  So I will answer all those for you.21

First of all, OPG as a whole has22

currently released $80 million to improve fire23

protection in the various stations.  Approximately24

another $40 million is allocated to implement physical25



20

���������

fixes in the plants to address any nuclear safety1

concerns that come out of the fire hazard analyses. 2

Because those analyses are ongoing, we currently can't3

tell you what portion of that money will actually end4

up being spent at Darlington.5

In looking ahead, about $20 million6

is currently allocated within the business plan to7

complete physical changes at Darlington.  We are8

halfway through roughly the installation of the turbine9

sprinkler program, as I speak.  It will continue and10

starting next year, we will start the physical11

improvements to the detection systems in the cable12

spreading rooms and other areas identified that we have13

to make improvements in.14

So that program will be complete by15

December 2002.  So all the physical modifications that16

we currently have planned will be completed by December17

2002.18

MEMBER GRAHAM:  So what you are19

saying then is both of these issues will be completed20

in two years' time, 24-month to 25-months' time.21

MR. PACKER:  The currently identified22

work will be completed by December 2002.  The fire23

hazard analyses are in progress.  When they are24

complete, they will then result in obviously a review25
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and a decision if any further physical changes are1

required and there is money allocated for that in the2

company, but we do not yet know the full extent of any3

such physical changes.4

MEMBER GRAHAM:  Question to staff.5

Is this time frame sufficient?  Are6

you satisfied that -- really what is going to happen is7

that this is just going to be completed about the time8

the next renewal application is going to be coming9

before us.  Are you satisfied with the speed at what10

this will be done and with regard to fire protection?11

MR. MALEK:  In general, we are not12

satisfied with the fire protection program as a whole13

as described in IIP.  We just recently wrote a letter14

to Mr. Preston to outline the problems we are having15

with this program.16

I will ask Mr. Jim Blyth to answer17

the question in further detail.18

MR. BLYTH:  I will pass that onto19

Robert Lojk, the CNSC fire protection expert.20

MR. LOJK:  I am Bob Lojk, Safety21

Evaluation Division, Engineering.22

The original IIP program relied on23

what OPG called short-term fixes which included24

upgraded detection systems for the cable spreading25
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areas' control rooms and providing additional1

protection for the turbine generator which was2

identified at the very early stage as a major hazard.3

Those particular projects were4

supposed to be done immediately without any further5

analysis.  As it turned out to be, they are over a year6

behind in installing data and if they take another year7

to finish off the detection, they will be two years8

behind.9

Consequently, we perceived that the10

level of protection that was promised to us at the11

initial initiation of the IIP project and what was12

delivered were not the same.13

MEMBER GRAHAM:  If I may, you are14

saying that if they take another year, that will be two15

years.  I think, unless I am missing something, they16

are saying it's going to be two years from now so it's17

really three years behind.  Is that right?18

MR. LOJK:  I am referring to the19

turbine generating projects that is being installed20

presently and most likely it will take another six21

months to complete.  I am talking about an additional22

year probably to complete the detection system.23

We have asked Mr. Preston in a recent24

letter to quantify by way of an approved schedule25
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exactly when he planned to complete the work.  We will1

analyze that submission and then determine what impact2

it has on their operability.3

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Mr. Preston, I know4

this issue will come up again later today when we talk5

about the IIP.6

MR. PRESTON:  Yes, Madam Chair, it7

will.  My recollection is not the same as the staff in8

terms of our having committed to having immediately9

proceeded to install control equipment room and main10

turbine lube oil system, suppression system11

modifications.  It was identified as high potential12

that we would want to do that.  We had to go out and13

look at the design and what was the appropriate14

approach.15

There was never any intent to say we16

could immediately install that.  That's a major17

modification to these facilities.18

THE CHAIRPERSON:  But either way, you19

are behind.20

MR. PRESTON:  Absolutely.21

THE CHAIRPERSON:  And have not22

proceeded --23

MR. PRESTON:  That's correct.24

THE CHAIRPERSON:  -- to expectations.25
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MR. PRESTON:  Either of our1

expectations, yes, Madam.2

THE CHAIRPERSON:  Thank you.3

MEMBER GRAHAM:  I was just going to4

mention, regardless of recollection it's a serious5

issue and I guess attention has to be -- it can't be6

left to -- the recollection now is I think we hear the7

concerns and I think the Commission is voicing those8

concerns also today.9

MR. PRESTON:  We agree.10

THE CHAIRPERSON:  And there are the11

licensing conditions coming up.12

Any other questions?  No?  Thank you.13

--- Pause14


